10-18-07

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

10-24-2007				

**EET** 

	nd address of receiving party(ies)			
	<b>.</b>			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Name: Genico, Inc.			
James; Internal Ad	Internal Address: #114			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No				
	Street Address: 6869 Stapoint Court			
Execution Date(s) 7-2-2007; 7-6-2007; 7-14-2007				
Assignment Merger	City: Winter Park			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City. vviner Park			
	State: Florida			
Government Interest Assignment Country: U	Country: United States Zip: 32792			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other Additional na	name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo			
	s being filed together with a new application.			
,	B. Patent Nt8(\$9/2007 ATRINH 00000012 1180 202			
11/807,202	08 FC:4021 \qquad 40.00 CF			
Additional numbers attached? Y	Yes ✓No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed: involved:_	01			
Name: Sandra M. Drummond, Esq. 7. Total fe	ee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Internal Address: Suite 1400 Autho	orized to be charged by credit card			
Cumberland Center II Autho	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 3100 Cumberland Blvd.				
None	required (government interest not affecting title)			
	ent Information			
	dit Card Last 4 Numbers			
State: Georgia Zip: 30339	Expiration Date			
Phone Number: (770) 541-7444 b. Dep	posit Account Number			
Fax Number: <u>(770) 541-7448</u> Auth	Authorized User Name			
Email Address: sdrummond@mkiplaw.com				
9. Signature:	October 17, 2007  Date			
Signature Sandra M. Drummond, Esq.	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Comes Now, Gary W. Haberland, Brent Van Camp, Michael Benner, Derrell James and Genico, Inc.,

Now therefore in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable

I, Gary W. Haberland, with my address being 1360 Grafton Court, Oviedo, FL, 32765; I, Brent Van Camp, with my address being 1669 Ballard Court, Kernersville, NC, 27284 I Mills Benner, with my address being 504 Still Forest Terrors. designated as the "Assignors") agree to assign, and hereby do assign, transfer, and set over to Genico, Inc. (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"), whose address for purposes of this Assignment is 6869 Stapoint Court, #114, Winter Park, FL, 32792, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention entitled and described as "Trocar and Cannula Assembly Having Conical Valve and Related Methods," subject of Continuation-in-Part U.S. Application Serial , filed , (Attorney File Number 34400-CIP3), and any and all progeny applications filed throughout the world.

- Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee, his full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and/ or any improvements of Assignor thereto, along with any and all Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States, and elsewhere in the world.
- (2.)Assignor agrees to review and execute all papers necessary or prudent in connection with each application to protect the Invention and/ or any improvements of Assignor thereto, regardless of the form of said application, and also to review and execute separate assignments in connection with any such application(s) as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- Assignor agrees to review and execute all papers necessary or prudent in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any application relating to the Invention and/ or any improvements of Assignor thereto, regardless of the form of said application, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with any such interference.
- Assignor agrees to review and execute all papers and documents and perform any act (4.)which may be necessary or prudent in connection with the claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, or any other similar agreements.
- Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary or prudent to obtain (5.)a grant of valid patent(s) to the Assignee relating to the Invention and/ or any improvements of Assignor thereto.

PATENT REEL: 020017 FRAME: 0373

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT (Continued)

- (6.) Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and all similarly situated foreign officials, to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application(s), regardless of the form of said application(s), to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the Assignee's sole use, benefit, and behoof, and for the use and behoof of Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.
- (7.) Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and sold, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement(s) in conflict herewith.
- (8.) Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and his duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or prudent in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any foreign office, or any other legal entity or body whatsoever, for recordation and enforcement of this Assignment.

any other legal entity of body whatsoever, for recordation and emoreement of this A
Date: 07-02-07 Signature of Assignor: Print Name: Oan: Habaruam
(SEAL)  AMY CHAMPAGNE  MY COMMISSION # DD678007  EXPIRES May 23, 2011  (407) \$68-0153  FioridaNotaryService.com
State of Florida SS:
County of Grange)
Before me personally appeared said Assignor, <u>bary Hablinard</u> , who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed
this 2 day of July , 2007.
Omy Champagne Notary Public

Date: 112/07 Signature of Assign Print Name:	or: Luff Sin
(SEAL)  AMY CHAMPAGNE  MY COMMISSION # DD678007  EXPIRES May 23, 2011  (407) 398-0153 FloridaNotaryService.com	tariai Jums
State of Florida ) SS:	
County of Orange )	
Before me personally appeared said Assignor,  Oerrell James, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed	
this 2 day of July , 2007.	
Amy Champagne Notary Public	
, ,	
Date: \( \frac{1}{\lambda \lambda} \) Signature of Assignor Print Name:	michael Benner
Date: Signature of Assigned Print Name:  (SEAL)  AMY CHAMPAGNE MY COMMISSION # DD678007 EXPIRES May 23, 2011 FloridalNotaryService.com	michael Benner
(SEAL)  AMY CHAMPAGNE  MY COMMISSION # DD678007  EXPIRES May 23, 2011	michael Benner
(SEAL)  AMY CHAMPAGNE  MY COMMISSION # DD678007  EXPIRES May 23, 2011  (407) 398-0153 FloridaNotaryService.com	michael Benner
(SEAL)  AMY CHAMPAGNE MY COMMISSION # DD678007 EXPIRES May 23, 2011 FloridaNotaryService.com  State of Florida SS:	michael Benner
SEAL)  AMY CHAMPAGNE MY COMMISSION # DD678007 EXPIRES May 23, 2011 FloridaNotaryService.com  State of Florida SS:  County of Orange  Before me personally appeared said Assignor, Michael Conge, who acknowledged the	michael Benner

3

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (Continued)  Date: O7  (SEAL)	Signa	ture of Assignor: Print Name:	/Bre
State of  County of Children  Before me personally appeared foregoing instrument to be his fi	cknowledge	d the deed	

Notary Public
Guilford County, NC
My Commission Expires Aug. 8, 2011

**RECORDED: 10/17/2007**